

**INTER-AMERICAN HUMAN RIGHTS MOOT COURT  
COMPETITION**

**THE CHURICHAYAN LEGAL AID PROJECT & THE YGUARA  
FAMILY**

(Victims)

V.

**THE REPUBLIC OF BANAGUAY**

(Respondent)

Memorial for the Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 7

LEGAL ANALYSIS. . . . . 10

I. Procedural Objections and Admissibility. . . . . 10

    A. Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . . 10

    B. The Petitioners Failed to File the Petition Within the Timeframe of Article 46. . . . . 10

        1) The Petitioners Filed More than Six Months After the Final Judgement. . . . . 10

        2) Failure to File Within the Correct Timeframe is Jurisdictional. . . . . 11

II. Legitimate Restrictions of Rights Analysis. . . . . 12

    A. Article 32 Limits the Rights of the Yguara Family. . . . . 12

    B. The Actions of the State Were Necessitated by the State’s Other Positive Obligations. . . . . 13

        1) Article 19 Creates an Obligation to Protect Minors. . . . . 13

        2) Article XII of the American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man Creates an Obligation to Provide Education. . . . . 14

        3) The Inter-American Convention Against Terrorism Justifies the State’s Actions. . . . . 14

    C. The State May Suspend Articles 7, 8, 10, 11, 16, and 21 under Article 27. . . . . 15

        1) The State had Justification to Suspend Rights under Article 27. . . . . 15

        2) The State is Not Required to Fulfill Article 27 (3). . . . . 16

III. Human Rights Law Analysis. . . . . 17

    A. The State Did Not Violate Articles 7, 8, 11, or 21. . . . . 17

        1) Mr. Yguara was Held in Administrative Detention. . . . . 17

        2) Administrative Detention Does Not Violate the ACHR. . . . . 18

    B. The State Did Not Violate Article 5. . . . . 20

    C. The State Did Not Violate Article 16. . . . . 20

D. The State Did Not Violate Article 17. . . . . 21

E. The State Did Not Violate Article 10. . . . . 22

    1) Article 10 Requires Sentencing and a Final Judgement. . . . . 22

    2) The Compensation that the Family Received was Sufficient. . . . . 22

REQUEST FOR RELIEF. . . . . 25

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Books and Articles**

Cassel, Douglass. “Pretrial and Preventive Detention of Suspected Terrorists: Options and Constraints under International Law.” *Journal of Criminal Law and Criminology*. . . . . 18, 19

Feinberg, Joel. “The Expressive Function of Punishment.” *Doing and Deserving*. . . . . 20

Hakimi, Monica. “International Standards for Detaining Terrorism Suspects: Moving Beyond the Armed Conflict-Criminal Divide.” *Yale Journal of International Law*. . . . . 18

Hanna, Nathan. “Taking the Consequences.” *Criminal Law and Philosophy*. . . . . 20

Nowak, Manfred. *UN Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: CCPR Commentary*. . . . . 18

Sooka, Yasmin. *International Review of the Red Cross*. . . . . 23

*The Charter of the United Nations: a Commentary* (Bruno Simma et al., eds.). . . . . 17

United Nations Counter-Terrorism Implementation Task Force. *Detention in the Context of Countering Terrorism*. . . . . 19

**Treaties and Other International Agreements**

American Convention on Human Rights. . . . . passim

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man. . . . . 14

Inter-American Convention Against Terrorism. . . . . 14, 15

Rules of Procedure of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights. . . . . 11

Rules of Procedure of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights. . . . . 12

**Inter-American Court on Human Rights Cases**

<i>Case of Acosta Calderón v. Ecuador</i> (2005) .....	19
<i>Case of Atala Riffo and Daughters v. Chile</i> (2012) .....	21
<i>Case of the Caracazo v. Venezuela</i> (1999) .....	16
<i>Case of Castillo Páez v. Peru</i> (1996) .....	12
<i>Case of Chaparro Álvarez and Lapo Íñiguez v. Ecuador</i> (2008) .....	20
<i>Case of Escher et al. v. Brazil</i> (2009) .....	21
<i>Case of Expelled Dominicans and Haitians v. Dominican Republic</i> (2014) .....	13
<i>Case of Fornerón and Daughter v. Argentina</i> (2012) .....	22
<i>Case of Herrera Espinoza et al. v. Ecuador</i> (2014) .....	19
<i>Case of the Mayagna (Sumo) Awas Tingni Community v. Nicaragua</i> (2000) .....	12
<i>Case of Maritza Urrutia v. Guatemala</i> (2003) .....	11
<i>Case of Mémoli v. Argentina</i> (2013) .....	20
<i>Case of Suárez Rosero v. Ecuador</i> (1997) .....	19
<i>Case of Vélez Restrepo and Family v. Colombia</i> (2012) .....	14
<i>Case of Yarce et al. v. Colombia</i> (2016) .....	21
<i>Case of Zambrano Velez et al. v. Ecuador</i> (2007) .....	16
<i>Habeas Corpus in Emergency Situations</i> (1987) (Advisory Opinion) .....	16

*In the matter of Viviana Gallardo et al.* (1981) .....11

**Other International Cases**

*Brogan v. UK* (1988) ECHR .....18

*Case of Cesar Alberto Mendoza et al. v. Argentina* (2008) IACommHR .....11

*Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. U.S.)* (1986)  
ICJ ..... 17
